



Est. UK1958  
**Bearthmach**  
LAND ROVER PARTS

## BA 11RH RR Rear Lamp Guards Fitting Instructions.

### Kit Contents:

- 4 x M6 nyloc nuts
- 2 x M6 x 12 Screws
- 4 x M6 x 20 Screws
- 10 x M6 Nylon washers
- 2 x P shaped brackets – 1 LH, 1 RH.
- 2 x C shaped brackets
- 2 x Lamp guards – 1 LH, 1 RH.

- 1 Fit large C shaped bracket to lugs on lamp guards using 2 16xM6 set screws, 4 nylon washers and nuts. The nylon washers should be either side of the lamp guard lugs.
- 2 Slacken the 4 screws which secure the lamp to the rear of the vehicle. Next remove the 2 screws which secure the lamp to the side of the vehicle. It is not necessary to remove the lamp unit completely but it *may* be easier. Carefully slide C bracket behind the lamp until it picks up on the holes which secure the lamp to the vehicle but do not tighten fully.
- 3 Remove the 2 screws at the top of the rear lamp.
- 4 Slide in the small P shaped bracket from the tailgate side and pick up on the 2 holes with the screws you have removed.
- 5 Align lamp guard with P shaped bracket and fit M6x12 securing screws.
- 6 Tighten all lamp fixings with unit in closed position.

